

No. 12-1917
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

Easthampton Savings Bank, Chicopee Savings Bank, Hampden Bank, United Bank, Monson Savings Bank, Country Bank for Savings,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

City of Springfield,

Defendant-Appellee.

Motion for Leave to File Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of Defendant-Appellee

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 and Local Rule 29(b), Harvard Legal Aid Bureau, National Consumer Law Center, National Community Reinvestment Coalition, Massachusetts Law Reform Institute, and Massachusetts Alliance Against Predatory Lending (“Amici”) respectfully move this Court for leave to file the attached Amicus Curiae brief in support of affirmance of the judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts dated July 3, 2012.

Amici have sought the consent of the parties to file this Amicus Curiae brief. The Appellee has assented to Amici’s request; Appellants have not.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Springfield Ordinances Are Not Preempted by State Law.	12
A. The Springfield Ordinances Do Not Frustrate State Law.....	13
1. The Massachusetts Foreclosure Statute.	14
2. The State Sanitary Code.....	19
3. The Massachusetts Oil and Hazardous Material Release Prevention and Response Act.	23
B. Massachusetts Mortgage and Foreclosure Laws Do Not Create a Regulatory Scheme Sufficiently Comprehensive for the Ordinances to Be in “Sharp Conflict” with Them.	24
C. References in the Springfield Ordinances to the Building and Fire Commissioners Further and Do Not Subvert State Law Uniformity, Raising No State Preemption Concerns.	28
II. The Ordinances Do Not Violate the U.S. Constitution’s Contract Clause.....	30
III. The Bond System Does Not Impose an Unlawful Tax.	32
A. The Bond System Provides a Sufficiently Particularized Benefit to Lenders.	32
B. Appellants Have Made No Showing That the Fees Are Disproportionate.	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Bailey</i> , 460 Mass. 327, 951 N.E.2d 331 (2011).....	1
<i>Barlow v. Town of Wareham</i> , 401 Mass. 408, 517 N.E.2d 146 (1988).....	15
<i>Bloom v. City of Worcester</i> , 363 Mass. 136, 293 N.E.2d 268 (1973).....	12, 13
<i>Bos. Gas Co. v. City of Newton</i> , 425 Mass. 697, 682 N.E.2d 1336 (1997).....	24, 34
<i>Carnero v. Bos. Scientific Corp.</i> , 433 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Denver Street LLC v. Town of Saugus</i> , 462 Mass. 651, 970 N.E.2d 273 (2012).....	32
<i>Easthampton Sav. Bank v. City of Springfield</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 25 (2012).....	12
<i>Eaton v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Loan Ass’n</i> , 462 Mass. 569, 969 N.E.2d 1118 (2012).....	2
<i>Emerson Coll. v. City of Bos.</i> , 391 Mass. 415, 462 N.E.2d 1098 (1984).....	33
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power and Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	30
<i>Fafard v. Conservation Comm’n of Constable</i> , 432 Mass. 194, 733 N.E.2d 66 (2000).....	24
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Co. v. Hendricks</i> , 463 Mass. 635, 977 N.E.2d 552 (2012).....	2
<i>Flatley v. Bd. of Motor Vehicles Liab. Policies and Bonds</i> , 13 Mass. L. Rptr. 432, 2001 WL 914508 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2001).....	28

<i>Golden v. Bd. of Selectmen of Falmouth,</i> 358 Mass. 519, 265 N.E.2d 573 (1970)	14
<i>Grace v. Town of Brookline,</i> 379 Mass. 43, 399 N.E.2d 1038 (1979)	13
<i>Loberto v. Town of Franklin,</i> 27 Mass. App. Ct. 797, 543 N.E.2d 1157 (1989)	16
<i>Silva v. City of Attleboro,</i> 454 Mass. 165, 908 N.E.2d 722 (2009)	32
<i>Southview Coop. Hous. Corp. v. Rent Control Bd.,</i> 396 Mass. 395, 486 N.E.2d 700 (1985)	35
<i>St. George Greek Orth. Cath. of W. Massachusetts, Inc. v. Fire Dep't of Springfield,</i> 462 Mass. 120, 967 N.E.2d 127 (2012)	15
<i>Tri-Nel Mgmt., Inc. v. Bd. of Health of Barnstable,</i> 433 Mass. 217, 741 N.E.2d 37 (2001)	15
<i>Tupper v. U.S.,</i> 134 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 1998)	28
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Ibanez,</i> 458 Mass. 637, 941 N.E.2d 40 (2011)	1, 17
<i>United Auto., Aerosp., Agric. Implement Workers of Am. Intl'l Union v. Fortuno,</i> 633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011)	30
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Other Provisions of Law	
105 Mass. Code Regs. 400.015	22
105 Mass. Code Regs. 410	19
105 Mass. Code Regs. 410 (2007)	20
50 U.S.C. App. §§ 501-597b	21
527 Mass. Code Regs. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	29

780 Mass. Code Regs. 51.00 <i>et seq.</i>	29
2012 Act Preventing Unlawful and Unnecessary Foreclosures, 2012 Mass. Acts 194.....	25
An Act Protecting and Preserving Home Ownership, 2007 Mass. Acts 719.....	24
An Act Relative to Mortgage Foreclosures, 2010 Mass. Acts 1321	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 8-265ee (2008)	31
D. C. Code § 42-815.02 (2011).....	31
Del. Code Ann. tit. 10 § 5062C (2012).....	31
H.D. 472, 2010 Leg., 427th Sess. (Md. 2010)	31
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 667-1 (2012)	31
Ind. Code § 32-30-10.5-8 (2009)	31
Lawrence, Mass., Rev. Ordinances chs. 8.28, 8.30 (2013)	11
Lynn, Mass., OrdinanceOrd. to Establish a Bill of Rights for Homeowners in the City of Lynn (2013)	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 143	29
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 186, § 17B 1/2	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 186A, § 2	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 21E.....	23, 24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 21E, § 2.....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 244	24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 244, § 14A	25
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 244, § 35A	25, 31, 32

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 244, § 35B	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 34A, § 16	29
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 43B, § 13	12, 19
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14 § 6321-A (2009)	31
Milwaukee, Wis., Ord. 200-22.5 (2009).....	11
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3408(a) (McKinney 2009)	31
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 107.086 (2009).....	31
Protecting Tenants at Foreclosure Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-22, §§ 701–704, 123 Stat. 1632 (2009)	4
S.B. 1552, 76th Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2012).....	31
Springfield, Mass., Code § 182-4	17, 28
Springfield, Mass., Code § 182-4 (2011).....	17
Springfield, Mass., Code § 182-5	31
Springfield, Mass., Code § 182-5 (2011).....	31
Springfield, Mass., Code § 182-7	19
Springfield, Mass., Code § 182-7 (2011).....	19, 31
Springfield, Mass., Code § 285-10	19, 23
Springfield, Mass., Code § 285-10 (2011).....	19, 22, 23
Springfield, Mass., Code § 285-9 (2011).....	17
St. Louis, Mo., Ordinance 69428 (Oct. 10, 2012)	11
U.S. Const., art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	30
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12 § 4631 <i>et seq.</i> (2009).....	31

Wash. Rev. Code § 61.24 *et seq.* (2009).....31

Other Authorities

Binyamin Appelbaum, *City Presses for Upkeep of Foreclosed Properties*,
Bos. Globe, Jan. 30, 2008,
[http://www.boston.com/realestate/news/articles/2008/01/30/city_presses_f
or_upkeep_of_foreclosed_properties/](http://www.boston.com/realestate/news/articles/2008/01/30/city_presses_f
or_upkeep_of_foreclosed_properties/)10

Michele Morgan Bolton, *Brockton Pulls \$170m Payroll from Bank of
America*, Bos. Globe, Aug. 9, 2012,
[http://www.boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/2012/08/08/city-
brockton-pulls-million-payroll-account-from-bank-
america/85s5zj82BsTNc3OGHTQ9vJ/story.html](http://www.boston.com/news/local/massachusetts/2012/08/08/city-
brockton-pulls-million-payroll-account-from-bank-
america/85s5zj82BsTNc3OGHTQ9vJ/story.html)6

John Campbell, Stefano Giglio, & Parag Pathak, *Forced Sales and House
Prices* (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 14866, 2009),
available at http://www.nber.org/papers/w14866.pdf?new_window=19

Center for Responsible Lending, *Soaring Spillover: Accelerating
Foreclosures to Cost Neighborhoods \$502 Billion in 2009 Alone; 69.6
Million Homes Lose \$7,200 on Average 2* (2009).....9

Robert Cooter, *The Cost of Coase*, 11 J. Legal Stud. 1 (1982)8, 33

CoreLogic, *National Foreclosure Report 2* (2013), *available at*
[http://www.corelogic.com/research/foreclosure-report/national-
foreclosure-report-june-2013.pdf](http://www.corelogic.com/research/foreclosure-report/national-
foreclosure-report-june-2013.pdf).....6

Tim H. Davis, *3.1 – Special Report: Gauging the Pace toward Full
Recovery*, Massachusetts Housing Partnership (Jan. 15, 2013), *available
at*
[http://www.mhp.net/vision/resources.php?page_function=detail&resource
_id=524](http://www.mhp.net/vision/resources.php?page_function=detail&resource
_id=524)6

Frank H. Easterbrook, *What Does Legislative History Tell Us?*, 66 Chi.-Kent
L. Rev. 441 (1990)29

Gould Ellen, Lacoë, & Sharygin, *Do Foreclosures Cause Crime?*, 75 J. of
Urb. Econ. 59 (2013)10

Dan Immergluck & Geoff Smith, <i>The External Costs of Foreclosure: The Impact of Single-Family Mortgage Foreclosures on Property Values</i> , 17 Hous. Pol’y Debate 57 (2006)	9
Dan Immergluck & Geoff Smith, <i>The Impact of Single-Family Mortgages on Neighborhood Crime</i> , 21 Hous. Studies 851 (2006)	10
Wei Li & Sonia Garrison, Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Fix or Evict? Loan Modifications Return More Value than Foreclosures 2</i> (2011), available at http://policylinkcontent.s3.amazonaws.com/FixOrEvict_CRL_1.pdf	7
Edward Mason, <i>Lawmakers: Lawrence Nonprofit Has Model Plan to Stave Off Foreclosures</i> , Eagle-Tribune, Apr. 7, 2008, http://www.eagletribune.com/punews/local_story_098025104.html	11
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Foreclosures</i> (4th ed. 2012).....	2
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Mortgage Lending</i> (2012).....	2
Office of Mortgage Settlement Oversight, <i>Fact Sheet: Interim Credit 3</i> (Oct. 16, 2013), available at https://www.mortgageoversight.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/Fact-Sheet_Interim-credit.pdf	8
Dunstan Prial, <i>Banks Reworking Loans Means Fewer Foreclosures</i> , Fox Business, Mar. 28, 2013, http://www.foxbusiness.com/economy/2013/03/28/banks-reworking-loans-means-fewer-foreclosures/	8
The Reinvestment Fund, <i>Philadelphia Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Diversion Program: Initial Report and Findings</i> (2011), available at http://www.trfund.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/Foreclosure_Diversion_Initial_Report.pdf	12
Sam Simon, Massachusetts Alliance Against Predatory Lending, <i>Vacant Spaces: The External Cost of Foreclosure-Related Vacancies in Boston</i> (2011), available at http://www.maapl.info/uploads/VacantSpaces_Final.pdf	10

Jason Szep, *Some Homes Worth Less than Their Copper Pipes*, Reuters, Apr. 1, 2008, <http://www.reuters.com/article/newsOne/idUSN2527885420080401?sp=true>10

Geoffry Walsh, National Consumer Law Center, *Rebuilding America, How States Can Save Millions of Homes through Foreclosure Mediation* (2012), available at <http://www.nclc.org/foreclosures-and-mortgages/rebuilding-america.html>.....3

Geoffry Walsh, National Consumer Law Center, *State and Local Foreclosure Mediation Programs: Can They Save Homes?* 4–5 (2009), available at http://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/200bforeclosure_mortgage/mediation/report-state-meditation-programs.pdf12
